
·,". 

B.2.'FORE THE; PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TH'Z> STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the Applieat",i6"n'" of ) 
Sa.'1. Joaquin Telephone Company to I ~~" 
increase certain rates and charges ) 
for Telephone Service ) 

Applieat.ion No. 33494 

A list of appearances is appended hereto as Attachment No.1. 

OPINION .... - ... -----
By the above-entitled application, filed June 16, 1952, 

San Joaquin Telephone Company, a California corporation, seeks an 

order of this CommisSion authorizing increases in certain rates and 

" charges.for telephone service rendered in its Manteca and Ripon 

exchanges sufficient to produce additional gross revenues in the 

amount of $63,000 per year, based on the 1952 level of business. 

Public hearings in this matter were held before Commissioner 

Peter E. Mitchell and Examiner F. Everett Emerson on October 23, 195Z, . 
a'C Y~teca and on November 7 and 10, 1952, at San Francisco. The 

matter was submitted on the latter date. 

Rates, Present and Proposed 

A comparison of presently effective basic exchange service 

rates with those which applicant has proposed, is as follows: 

-1-



.A-33494 

: Rate Per Month : 
:Present P~tc : Requested Rate : 

: ______________ ~It~em~..._. ____________ ~:~Man~~t~e~ca~:R~~~jp~o~n~:~Ma~n~t~e~ea~a~n~d~R~i.p~o~n: 
Residence 

l-party' 
4-party 
Suburban 
Extension 

Business 
l-party 
2-party 
4-party 
Suburban 
Extension 

$3.00 
2.25 
2.25 
1.00 

3.50 
3~00 
2.75 
2.75 
1.25 

$2.50 $5.00 
2.00 3.50 
2.25 4.00 
1.00 1.00 

3.00 7 .. 00 
2.50 5.75 
2.25 4.75 
2.50 5~Z5 
1.25 1 .. 25 

The rates shown above are for service wi th a hand :zeta 
..... 

,Present wall set rates are 25 cents per month less, except for 1-, 

2-, ~nd 4-party service and extension stations in the Manteca 

exchange where the wall set dif!erent~al does not presently apply. 

The proposed rates would eliminate the wall set differential now 

applicable. 

Applicant has proposed no increases in any of its other 

rates, such as mileage, PBX, key systems, supplemental ecuipmcnt and 

directory advertising, although applicant indicated a revenue effect 

of certain increases in such other rates. 

The company has rates on file for two-party business 

service, but not for two-party residence service. However, according 

to the record in this proceeding, the company is not now providing 

~~y two-party service, nor has it accepted any applications for such 

servic~. 

Applicant's tariffs provide for the offering of individual 

line semipublic pay station service in the Ripon exchange, but not 

in the rI.ant0ca excmn.ge. Ho\<rever, it has been the company's policy 

not to provide semipublic service in either exchange~ Instead, 

applications for pay stations have been construed, by the company, 

to mean requests for public pay station service, with such service 

-2-



·11.-33494. 

being established in accordance with Sch~dule No. A-13, Public Pay 

Station Service. This latter schedule provides that public tele­

phone stations will be nonlistcd; therefore, in order to obtain a 

licting in the telephone directory, the person receiving ~ublic pay 

st~tion service must also subscribe to ~other grade of service. 

Applicant's Operations 

Previous to 1923 the telephone system serving Y~teca was 

the private property of various individuals operating under the 

name of Manteca Tolephone a.nd.Telegraph Company •. In 1923 , the 
, ' . 

Y~ntcca Telephone C~mpa~y wa~ incorporated, followin~ which various 

improvements were made, including the extension of service to Lathrop. 

On May 4, 1951, the name was changed to San Joaquin Telephone 

Company. During September, 1951 the properties of the Ripon 

Telephone Exchange were purchased and established as the company's 

Ripon ~xchange. 

On August 31, 1952 service was being furnished, to 2,475 

company stations in the Manteca exchange and 902 company stations 

in the Ripon exchange by means of common, battery manual equipment. 

The company times and tickets all outgoing intrastate toll calls. 

~o relieve the overload on the present swltchboard and 

provide additional capacity in r~nteca, the company has purchased 

and is now installing a four-position toll switchboard to handle all 

outgoing toll traffic. The new board will take the outgoing toll 

t~affic from three positions of the existing board which will 

::-elease these -POSitions for local traf:f'ic and incoming toll traffic .. 

It is planned to add 100 lines to the existing local switchboard. 

The company plans to convert the Ripon exchange to dial 
. 

operation on April 4., 1953. Toll and operator assistance functions 

are to be performed by the Pacific Company, Modesto central office, 

commencing July 1, 1953. 

-3-



. A-33494 e 

On August 31, 1952 the company held a tot::.;. of ~05 

't..'.::.filled orders for new or additional servi'ce, all of which were 

ce?cndent on provision of outside plant !acilities~ It is noted 

t.h..lt according to the company's presently pla.-med construction 

p~o;ram presented in this proceeding, some of the held orders may 

be more than eight years old by the time service is provided. 

Summarv of Presentations 

The tabulation below is a su~~ary of presentatior~ 

respecting results of operations under present rates, as made by 
. 

applicant and the Commission staff: 

. . 
: Item 

: : :Estimated: 
:Adjusted Year l~~:Estimated Year 1252 :Year 195~: 
:Applicant:CPOCta1f:Applicant:CPOc Staff:ApElieant: . . Operating 

Revenues $20.3,544 $202,194 $229,7$0 $228,700 $254,27; 
Operating 
Expenses 

Before Taxes 
&; Depr. 

Taxes 
Depre cia tion 

Total Oper. 

151,300 
17;789 
14.S19 

Expenses 183,908 
Net Revenues 19,636 
Rate Base (Depr.)347,940 
?ate of Return 5.64% 

159,240 191,4$; , 
16;175 15,2$2 
11,454 16,955 

1$6,869 22.3,722 
15,325 6,058 

292,700 3$7,200 
5.24% 1.56% 

(Red. ~i~e) 

186,100 221;1;2 
15,274 18;17.4-
18,046 23,532 . 

219,420 262,865 
9,280 (~'2:~~) 

.37$,300 536,820 
2.45% . Loss 

In addition to the presentations summarized above, app1i-

c~nt, in Exhibit No.1, set forth estimates for the yea~s 1952 and 

1953 under the rates which applicant proposes be made effective. 

Such esti:nates indi~ate rates of return of 8.89% for 1952 and 7 .. 21% '. 
tor 195.3. 

-4-



,A-33494· 

~ . . ' 

Conclusions 
' .... 

Major differences between' applicant's and the staff's 
- - , 

presentations arise from the treatment accorded management., salaries 

~nd company rental of land, building, an.d,fu~~ture owned personally 

by applicant's officers. A considerable pottion of the testimony 
I" 

in this proceeding concerned such items. Other differences occur 
, . 

" . 
in various accounts. - In trending or forecasting" expenses, a total 

, ,. , ", . 

operating expens~,pe'r station was fi~st'derived., These figures were 

then multiplied'by the number o!,"',!utUre stations, including known 

or anticipated station growth. Such methOd inherently assumes that 
, -

all expenses:increase in direct proportion to the increase in number 
" ' 

of stations in service, a situ."ltion which i$ not factual., 
' , 

In view or the evidence ~~d in accordance with long-

established Commis'sion policy, we shall include in the reasonable 
. "l , ' 

rate base, upon which applicant is en~itled to earn a reasonable 

return, ,the cost of the land and the depreciated historical cost 

of the buildings and furnishings in question. By so doing, rentals 

aggregating $9,000 yearly will be deducted from the total operating 

expenses which applicant urged be accepted as allowable. Corre­

sponding"adjustments to the expense items of tax~s ,and depreciation 

will"also be-made. 

With respect to the reasonableness of ~he salaries 

challenged by the staff, the record in this proceeding makes it 

clear that applicant's recorded operating expenses are carrying 

heavy charges for management salaries and officers' personal 

expenses not properly char~eable to the utility's operations. 

Applicant recognized the improp~iety of certain charges and itself 

eliminated amounts aggregating approximately $13,600 from its 

recorded expenses and plant accounts by stating that such amounts 

-5-



A-3-3494,;c e 

would be transferred to accounts receivable and co·llected from its 

officers _, It is not this Commission f s function to establish wa:ge 

or salary levels within this or any other public utility',. nor shall 

we attempt directly or' indirectly to do so in this proceeding • . 
However, it is the clear duty of this Commission, in the exercise 

of its rate fixing 'functions, to protect the public from the payment 

of exorbitant rates· for utility service ~~d to authorize rates and 

charges that are no more than' reasonable from t.he ztandpoints o£ 
. , 

b~th the subscriber and the utility. In determining those reasonable 

rat~s which applicant may charge for its services, therefore, we 

shall allow a total operating expense which, in the li;ht of all. 

of the evidence, in our opinion will meet the reasonable needs·' ot· 

this utility. 

The record in this proceeding is replete with instances 

of erroneous accounting entries. Applicant's plant accounts are 

in such poor condition that it has authorized a consulting engineer 

to make a plant inventory and appraisal. It is clear that in 

numerous respects the books ~d records of applicant are unreliable. 

In this latter connection we are constrained to point out that- it 

ill behooves any utility to come before this Commission praying for 

rate relief when its records are in such disorder that· all of the 

1:'actsmay not readily be determined. 

Based upon- the 1952 level of business and .. in view of' the 

entire record in this proceeding, we hereby. adopt.-· .lnd find the·' 

following tabulation to be a reasonable estimate of the result-s'- of· 

-6-



.A-33494 

operations of applican~ utility for the average calendar year 1952 

under present rates. 
: , 

Gross Revenues 

Operating Expenses ' 
Before Taxes and Depreciation 
Taxes , 
Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Revenue' 

Average Rate Base, Depreciated 

Rate of Return 

$229,800" 

178,800 
17,000 
20,000 

21$";800 

14,,000 
........... -

435,000 

3.22% 

, " , ' 

It is apparent that applicant is not now earning a reason­

able rate of return anQ is entitled to relief in the form of 

increased revenues. 

The unfilled order situation on this utility is deplor­

able. As above mentioned, waiting subscribers may experience delays 

of as long as eight years if applicant's exp~sion program is 'allowed 

to run its plal"lned and normal course. There is no evidence 'in this 
, ' 

proceeding which justifies such delay • To the contrary, it is clear" 
, '. 

th~t applicant is reinforcing and expanding its service in its base 

rate areas and taking on new subscribers therein with little, if any, 

delay. Those experiencing the longest delays are in the outlying 

areas Where subscriber density may be low. No telephone utility 

holding itself out to ~erve the public may so confine its activities 

to the built-up areas as to skim off the cream and disdain to accept 
~ 

the leavings. Nothing in the present record indicates that estab-
'. , " 

lishment of service to the long-waiting applicants is unreasonable. 
. , . . 

The order herein will require the utility to undertake their serv~ce 

without, further unreasonable delay. 

-7-



With respect to future operations applicant, as previously 

mention~d, presented an estimate indica.ting th.:l.t its requested rates 

would produce a rate of return of 7.21% on its estimated. 1953 rate 

base, after full a~low~nce of all of its estiwlted operating 

e';penses. Such a return for this utility, in this :tri.stance,~"'wou1d 

be unreclsonable. Net additions to fixed capitai which"applicant may 

reasonably undertake during the next l2-month period in our opinion 

will not resul~ in an' increas'e 'in average fixed 'capital of more than 

$100,000, including the" plant "required to serve unfilled orders for 

service. We shall author~:ierates w~idl,."a£ter pro'viding 

for reasonable total operating' expenses 6f '~242, 500,' should produce 

a rate of return of 6 .. 25% on a depreciated rate base of $535,000. 

For the purposes of this proceeding we find such rate base and rate 

of return, to be reasonable. The authorized rates should produce 

gross revenues of approximately $276,000 in 1953, an increase of 

about $22,000 annually over what present rates would produce in that 

year. 

Authorized Rates 

Basic exchange service rates, .:l.uthorized hereinafter, are 

as follows: 

Classific.1tion 
Resid.ence 

l-Party 
4-Party 
Suburban 
Extension 

Business 
i-Party 
,2-Party 
4-Party 
Suburban 
Extension 

-8-

Rate Per Month 

~3.50 
2.50 
2.$0 
1.00 

5.35 
4.00 
3 .. 00 
3 .. 00 
1.25 

(, I., , 

" , , 



.A-33494 . e 
" 

Other services will be authorized at rate levels generally 

applicable throughout California. Applicant will be required to 

furnish two-party service in accordance with its filed tariffs and 

to establish and file rates for semipublic coin-box serVice. ' 

Applicant's filings will be consolidated into one set of 

tariffs which, with the exception of directory advertiSing, farmer 

line service and line extension charges, will be applicable to both 

the Ripon and Manteca exchanges. Applicant also will be required to 

file a set of up-to-date rules nnd regulations. 

.... 
o R D E R ---..,..--

San Joaquin Telephone Company having applied to this 

Commission for an order authorizing an increase in rates and ch~rges 

for telephone service, public hearings having been held and the 

~tt0r r~ving been submitted for deci~ion, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A'FACT that the increases in rates 

and charges authorized herein arc justified and that present rates, 

in so tar as they differ from tho$e herein prescribed for the future, 

are unjust and unreasonable; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applic~nt is authorized to file 
, 

in quadruplicate ,with this Commission, after the effective date of 

this order and in conformity with General Order No. 96, revised and 

consolidated tariffs containing chan~es in rates 3nd charges as set 

forth in Exhibit A attached ~ereto and, after' not less than five (5) 

days' notice to this Commission and to the public, to make said rates 

effective for service rendered on and after February 1, 1953
1 

excepting that increases in installation charges shall be made 

effective on applications received'by the utility on and after 

February 1" 1953. 

-9,-



A-33494 e 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED as follows: 

1. Applicant utility shall establish service to all 
applicants for service of record on December 31, 
19$0 on or be£ore December 3l, 1953; further, . 
applicant utility shall so arran~e its plant and 
construction program as to serve ~ll applicants 
for service on a current basis by June 30, 1954; 
applicant shall submit bimonthly reports of progress 
thereon. 

2. Applicant shall submit a plan acceptable to this 
CommisSion not later than December 1, 1953, to 
place its depreciation accruals on the straight­
line remaining life b~sis, effective January 1, 
1954 .. 

3. Applicant shall immediately undertake to provide 
two-party service in accordance with its filed 
tariffs and shall file the schedule for semipublic 
coin-box service set forth in Exhibit A attached 
to this order, making said schedule effective on 
February 1, 1953. " 

4. Within one hundred twenty (120) ,days from and after 
the effective date of this order applicant shall 
.file in quadruplicate with this Commission~ in 
conformity With General Ord.er No .. 96, rules governing 
subscriber relations revised to reflect present-day 
operating practices, together with the current forms 
that are normally used in connection with customer 
service. 

The effective date of this order shall be fourteen (14) 

days after the date hereof. 

day of 

Dated at..k~d 
" 

1 California, this 

(/~ ,1953.:.. 

. ,. 

-10- . 

CommiSsioners. 
~ Jtl:::ttl3 r. Cro.emcl' bo:i'llg Comm1~!'l I. onol" .....•.••••••..•••••••••••••••• _ • .-•• 

noeoo('.o.t'llyo:o~~nt. did no~ ):l~r~1cipo.tc 
in t'h~ d:z'Poo~t.lcn o! thiz :J:lrocood.~%lg • 



A.-334~4 

ATTACHMENT l 

t!~ T OF AP.PE.ARA.NCES 

For AppJ.icant: Jon."l McFall, C. T .. Mess ru:ld Regir.Ald 1. Vo.ughAn,'l' 
by C. T. Mcs;!, ar.d. ReJ::w.ld L .. V~\~M.n. 

Interc::ted Putic:::: .E1O.on N .. Tiyr>:,'I' ff)r Cali!orr..iA Farm BU!'c~\l 
Fl?d<:lration; frAnk V .. Rhod~::; .. tor Ca.l.i1'ornia. Indepcnd¢nt Tel~phone 
As50ciation; ELdricne narr~~n, r~r Living:::ton Telophon~ Co.; 
Richard D. Cr~?~r Dec Paloo Telephon~ Co~, Ine.; ~~~y~~, for 
'rne Evans Tel-?phoo.~ Co.; ~~.dcn c .. Kn:l.PP, for Sange:o: Telo,r.one Cv.j 
!,illiam G.. S~~i.!!!, £or Kern.a."l ·l'e.l..ephone Co. i ~~_ Strahl, fer 
Gilroy 'l'eicpo."nr>: Company; 1ynd"n Farwell, for Los GD.to~ l'elephone 
Company. 

For the Commission: H.u F. Wiggw" J. F. Donov4Ul and VI. w. Dunlop. 



mIIB!T A 

Page 1 ,,:r 4 

RATES 

the presently p!!cctive rate~~ charges ~rA conditions for all $ervice 
!ur:lished 'wi thin tlle Manteca. and Ripon cxeh~f;eo.. as eonta.ined. in a.pplicant' ~ 
prese~t !ilinss~ ~hall be c~ns~1idated int" ~ 3inglc set 0:£ tariffs revi~cd ~ 
speci!ically set :r"rth here~~:£ter .. 

Schedul~ No. :..-l. Individual and Party tinA Scrvie~ 

Schedule to be applied in b(')th the Mar..teca. and Ripon exch.o.nges voith rata~ 
revi::~d to the i"ollowi .. "lg: ' . 

Wa.ll. Desk or Hand Set Stations 
Ra. te Per .Month 

Xe3idence Business 
Service Service 

E:i.ch individual line primary station ....... .. 
Each two-party line primo.ry station. _ .... . 
Each !o\lr-party line priInhry 5tation ....... .. 
Each exten~ion'3tation ................... .. 

$3.50 

2.$0 
1.00 

$$.3$ 
4.00 
3 .. 00 
1 .. 2$ 

Delete the l'ollowing ra.~: llEaeh wa.ll :Jet ot.-'ltion - above rates 
less $0.25 per month.1t 

Schedule No .. A-3: Setni~u'olic Coin-Box Service 

Schedule to be applied ~ b~th the Manteca and Ripon exchanges. 

Each individ"J.:l.l line coin-bex wall set station: 
Each l~cal exchange meso~ge .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 
Minimum c~ge per day .. .. • .. • • .. .. .. .. .. • 

E:J.ch extEln:;ion statiC'n .. 'hi th"ut c"in 'box, 
per month _ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • _ • • 

$O.l(') 
.20 

1.2$ 

The !'ir~t :;entene~ under Sp(lcial ConditiOns, P3X'ae;ra.ph $, :shall 'be 
:-evi:ied to read "S()rviee under this 3chedule is !\lrnished on 3. daily guarontee 
b:.si~.n 

Sehedu.le No. A-u t Milea~e ~te~ 

Schedule to be a.pplied to b.,th the Mantec:). and Ripon exeh.mge:. VIi tho'llt 
:'3.te revision. 

SChedule No. A-5. Suburban Service 

Schedule to be applied to both th~ Manteca ar~ Ripon oxchnnge:::, with 
rAtes revised t¢ the !oll~Wing: 

WaU t Desk or Hand Set Station 
RAte Per Month 

Eo.ch ten-polI'ty line pr~ st3.tion • • • • • 
Each exten=ion station • • • .. • • • • • • • 

Residence BUGiness 
Service Service 

$2.$0 
l.OO 

$3.00 ' 
1.2$· 

Delete the !ollovrlng: ,rEach w~ll set st.lti"n - ~bove rates less $0.2$ 
per month. 'I 



A-33lJ.?4 

EXHIBIT A' 
Page 2 (If 4 

RATES (Continued) -
Schedule Nt:' .. A-6. and Nt') .. A-12: Joint Us~r Service 

Tho present !3chedulo No .. A-6 (Manteca) shall be cancelled. 
Schedule N,,_ A-12 (Ripon) shall be applied to both Ripon and Mantceo. 0xehanges 
With the !olloWi.'"lt; r3.tes: 

Rate -E.-'lch joint 'J.:scr service in connection 
With !l:;,;.t. r.:l.te bu::inesz service, per month. .. .. .. $1.$0 

Schedule Nfl. ;..-6. Farmer Line Service (Ripon ExchAnse) 

This schedule shall be applied onl1 to the Ripon exchange. 

Residence .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • • .. • .. .. .. .. * • 
Busin.css • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • _ 

R.:l te Per Month 

$1.00 
1.$0 

~ charge per line ................ .... . $.00 

Schedule No. A-7. Private Branch E~chan~e S~rvice 

SChedule to be applied to both the ManteC3. and Ripon exc~~ge~, with 
the !'ollowing ra.tes: 

Rate Par Month. . 
Manual Svritchbo.:u-d Ra. te : 

Cordlees Type Switchboard: 
Maximwn capacity :3 trunks QJ'ld 10 !ltation lines .. _ .. 
Maximum capa.city 4 trunks and 16 station lines _ .. .. 

Cord Type Switehboard: 
NoIllllUl tiple : 

v".....:-~- ·t 'l0 11: 1 ... .,. , ~w.4 C3.pac:l. y ~ nes or e.·.;........ .. .. .. • 
~~ capacity 31 to $0 lines ............... .. 
Maximum cnp3.ci'ty 51 to 100 lines • • .. .. .. .. • • 
Over 100 lines ea?~city .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. • 

Multiplo • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

MechanicD.l Equi,ment Re.-:.e: 
Each selector • • • • • • • ~ • • - • • _ • • • • • • 
E3.eh connector .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. • .. • • .. .. ~ .. 
Each selector-eonnector . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Trunk rate, each line .. • .. • .. • • • • • • .. . . .. . . 
Schedule No. A-10, Key System Service 

$ 7.00 
9.00 

12.00 
1$ .. 00 
20.00 
2$.00 
3$.00 

3.$0 
3.$0 
3.$0 

8.00 

Schedule to ~ applied to beth the M'.lntoC::l. 3nd. Ripon exch:lngcs "Iii th 
'the following rate: 

RAte -
Trunk line rate per month • .. .. .. .. .. • • • • •• $8.00 



A-.33494 

EXHIBIT A 
Page .3 of ~ 

RAr-:.s (Cor.. tinued) 

Schedule No. A-11.. Public Pay Station Servicp- (Ri'Oon) 

Schedule to be applied to both t':le Ripon and ~~ca excMnges. 

Each local exchange message • • • • .. • • 

Set~du1e No. 13. Public Pay Statinn S~rvice (Manteea) 

This ~ched.ule $hall be cancelled. 

Schedulo No. A-14" Direetory Listings 

• • 

Rate -
• $0.10 

The pre~ent Manteca schedule shall be applied to both the Ripon and 
Manteca exchanges with the rollowing rate,: 

Rate Per Month . 

Additional l1sting~ and lines of in!o~ti~n) 
esch listing • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • I • • 

Schedule No. A-1" Supplemen't.:l.l Eouipment 

The present Manteca ::lchedule shall be applied :11;1 both the Ripon a.."'ld 
Manteca exchanges with rates rev:i.3ed to the following: 

Bell$: 
Ordinary extension bell ......... .. 
Loud. ringing extension gong • • • • • • .. .. 

Buzzer Circuits: 
Each. buzzer CirCuit, including push 'button 

buzzer" bat-wry and $0 feet of 'wiring ... 
Cords: 

Two-,three-~or !our-conductor e~rdz: 
Each ten-foot cord • .. • .. • .. • .. .. • • 
Each fifteon-foot cord .. .. • • • • .. • • 
Eaeh twenty-rive-foot cord .. .. .. .. • .. • 

Each retractile type cord ~~t ~xccoding 
seven 1'eetwhen extended, :lubstituted 
for re~ cord • • • • • • .. • • • • • 

Jack and Plug !."lStallations: 
Eaeh two" threo or foUl" eont:let. jack .... 

Key: 1n addition "to stat.ior..: 
Each two-way key • • • • • • • • • • • 
Each three-way key • .. .. • • • • .. • • • • 

' .. 

IztalJ...'ltion 
Ch.lr g\! 5 

$2.00 
3.00 

2.00 

2.00 
.3.00 
$.00 

2.00 

7.S0 

1.50 
2.$0 

• II. / 

Rate Per 
Month 

$0.50 
.. 75 

.40 

.hO 

.$0 



~-33494 

EXHIBIT A 
P3ge 4 or 4 

RATES (Continued) 

Schedule No.' A-19: Move and Change Ch.lrses 

SehedulQ t¢ be applied tQ both the ~teca and Ripon exchanges With 
rates :-evised to the !ollowing: 

Charge, 

Subscribers' Telephone Sets:' 
Moving from one loc~tion to another ~n the 
s~e promises •••••.•.•••••• t ••• _ ••••• ' •••• $3.00 

3.00 
Ch;inge in type or style not'required by ch.'lnge ir.. 
c~:~ type or grade or service or type o! operation .-.0. 

Schedule No.'~-20. S(~ce Cor~ection Char~es 

Schedule to oe applied to ooth tho Manteca. :md Ripon exchanges with 
chB:gc's . ::"cVis(!d to'the !ollovr'mg: 

Nevf ~d Addi tiona.l Service 
. Instrumentalities not in Place: 

Each indi vid'l<ll~ party,9' or a"l.!Xili::uoy line 
primar.r ~tation or PBX trunk .' .' ... e' .... e 

E3Ch PEX ~tation1 0XC~pt operaters' seto e' e' e' .' 

Each extcns iOIi ::Ita t10n .'. • .'. • e' _ .. e .. '.'. 

Ir~trumontllit1e~ in PlAce and no ChAnge ot 
Location or Type of Facilities Involved: 

E3.ch s~::"V'.l.ce including t\ll st.-ltions and 
supplomcnt:::.l equipment connected thcre't¢ ... 

~eh PBX or intercommunicating ~stem~ 
complete vii th trl.lnl<s • .. • • • • • • .".:.~" 

Schedule No.. D-2 .. ' Dit"eetory Advertisin5 

Charge 
Business Residence 

$7.00 
3.00 
3.00 

.3.00 

.3.00 

$.5.00 
.3.00 
3.00 

3.00 

3~OO 

Schedules tor the Ripon and ~~tcea exehangeo 3h3l1 bo consolidite~ 
without revision or r.l~S in eithcr f.:!xch.'lngo .. -


